WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 167

(By Mr. Stemple)

PASSED March 10 1951

In Effect finety days from Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 167

(By Mr. STEMPLE)

[Passed March 10, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT finding and declaring the claim of L. G. Gribble against the State of West Virginia and its agency, the state road commission, to be a moral obligation of the state and directing the auditor to issue a warrant for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The legislature has considered the findings

- 2 of fact and the recommendations reported by the court of
- 3 claims concerning the claim of L. G. Gribble against the
- 4 state road commission, such findings of fact and recom-
- 5 mendations being contained in the opinion of the said
- 6 state court of claims in Case No. 560, said claim being for
- 7 trees and rose bushes belonging to the said L. G. Gribble,
- 8 negligently cut down by employees of the state road com-

mission of West Virginia, and in respect to the said claim
the legislature adopts those findings of fact as its own
and hereby declares it to be the moral obligation of the
state to pay the said claim of L. G. Gribble in the amount
of two hundred fifty dollars, hereby appropriates from
the treasury, state fund, general revenue, the sum of
two hundred fifty dollars in order to pay such claim, and
hereby directs the auditor to issue a warrant for the
payment thereof.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
talant la la
could be byen
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect finity days from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Joseph Of the Schale
Clerk of the Mouse of Delegates
11/ Some and the state of the s
President of the Senate
WE Jan
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 1614
The within affaired this the 164
day of harch , 1951.
Ckey L. Callessy Governor.
2 THE WAS ARREST OF THE WAS ARREST OF THE WASHINGTON OF THE WASHIN

A West Virginia___